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CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. The highest bidder to be the Purchaser, and if any dispute arise, the Lot
in dispute to be put up again and re-sold, or the Purchaser may be decided by the
Auctioneer, who also reserves to himself the right of bidding on behalf of the Vendor
or refusing any bidding, or withdrawing any Lot, also the right to divide or amalgamate

any Lots.

2. The Purchasers to give in their Names and Residences, and pay a deposit
of Five Shillings in the Pound immediately on the fall of the hammer (if required).

3. The Lots to be taken away and paid for (whether genuine or authentic or
not) witk all fault or errors in the description at the Purchaser’s own risk, within one
day of Sale, except in the case of Postal Buyers. Although every effort is made to
ensure accuracy of descriptions, No Warranty is given with any Lot, WELLER &
DUFTY LTD. not being responsible for the correct description, genuineness, authen-
ticity, or any fault or defect in any Lot.

4 If one person purchases two or more Lots the price of all must be paid for
before the delivery of any.

5. All purchases not paid for within one day of Sale will be charged interest at
the rate of 5 per cent. per annum (except in the case of Postal Bidders).

6. That on failure of any person complying with the above Conditions, the
deposit will become forfeited, and Lots not paid for will be re-sold, either by Public
or Private Sale, without further notice, and the deficiency (if any) together with all
expenses attending the same, will be charged to the defaulter at this Sale, and shall
be recoverable as and for liquidated damages, but the Purchaser shall not be entitled to
any profit which may arise out of such re-sale.

7. WELLER & DUFTY LTD. do not accept responsibility for shooting safety
of any weapon sold. The description of muzzle-loading weapons is for guidance as
collectors’ pieces only. The Auctioneers can accept no responsibility for weapons
fired. :

WELLER & DUFTY LTD,
Auctioneers



Sale No, 10964

ON THURSDAY, 30TH JUNE, 1966
Commencing promptly at

11,0 a,m.
BY ORDER OF MAJOR WILLIAM CHIPCHASE DOWELL
AUTHOR OF "THE WEBLEY STORY"

"

HIS ENTIRE COLLECTION OF PISTOLS, REVOLVERS, AUTOMATICS, TOOLS,
GAUGES, MOULDS AND OTHER WEBLEY ITEMS, TOGETHER WITH HIS LIBRAR’

OF ARMS BOOKS AND MAGAZINES.
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Sale No, 10564

ON THURSDAY, 80TH JUNE, 1966 '
Commencing at 11 a, m. ‘
CATALOGUE
by D, A, NIE
SR TEAIEINTO0NY
NOTE: For the convenience of purchasers the average rate of selling
is approximately 100 lots per hour.

Purchasers of items marked ** must hold a Firearm Certificate 4
or a Firearm Dealer’s Registration,

NOTE  All reference in this Catalogue to Plate Numbers refers to the Vendors Book “THE
"WEBLEY STORY" Copies of which are obtainable from The Auctioneers = Price £6, 6. 0d.

PERCUSSION PISTOLS AND REVOLVERS. :

1 A 100 bore, 5 shot Webley closed wedge frame double action percussion mmm '
by Dooley, Liverpool, Colt type rammer, two piece chequered grips, marked ¢ ﬁft Bl
frame Patent No. 2042, trigger spring A, F. and one nipple missing, otherwise :
condition and working order with much original finish, similar to Plate u.,lmaﬁmm
case with a tin of caps, theintedoxof:hecmismhﬁngmdthgmm“ ' : :
Overall 84in.  Brl. 43in.

2 A rare 48 bore open frame 5 shot single action | evolver by P, Wi
bmdwdgequmdum.mmuw,?mﬁm.
Tranter style loading lever on left, finely chequered one piece
and lanyard ring, n@;}y‘mpu engmved, mukedm mm
No. 134" and on loading 1 ¢ '
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A 75 bore 5 shot open frame Bentley double action percussion revolver, octagonal barrel
wedged to cylinder pin, Colt type rammer, engraved on barrel "Robt. Jones 3Gt. Howard
St., Liverpool”, and on left side of frame Patent No. 41, safety catch on right side, lightly
scroll engraved, chequered one piece walnut grip, very good condition and working order
with much original finish, see Plate 17¢, Overall 104in,  Brl, 5%in.

A 54 bore 5 shot closed wedge frame Webley/Bentley percussion self cocking revolver with \
Bentleys patent catch on hammer, Kerr rammer on left, converted with a split cylinder for . 442 :
C, F, cartridges, this type of cylinder was made by cutting off the back of the percussion cylinder :
and firting a special detachable plate containing the strikers, excellent condition and working
order, see Plate 18d ** Overall 12in, Brl. 6%in.

A . 38 5 shot self cocking nickle plated open frame Webley/Bentley style percussion revolver
converted to centre fire, spring half cock safety on left, pronounced "prawl” on butt, two
piece chequered walnut grips, loading gate and rod ejector on right, the nickle plating carried
out at the time of conversion excellent condition and working order, see Plate 27b ** :
Overall 8%in. Brl. 4in.

A 52 bore screw barrelled, boxlock percussion pocket pistol, scroll engraved frame, bright
finish, good condition and working order, see Plate 10a for illustrations of similar pistols in i
old Webley catalogues.  Overall 7in.  Brl. 2iin. g

IS - oo

A most unusual 90 bore 6 shot self cocking percussion pepperbox built on a Webley/Bentley
percussion revolver frame, with spring half cock safety on left, the barrel group is virtually
an elongated percussion revolver cylinder without fluting, two piece chequered walnut grips, ¢
very good condition and working order, with light scroll engraving, see Plate 11a, Overall 6}in.
Brl, 2in.

A 120 bore closed wedge frame 6 shot self cocking percussion revolver, the hammer fitted with
Bentleys patent half cock safety catch, octagonal barrel, engraved Patent No. 38195 on right
side of frame, Kerr type rammer fitted to left side of barrel, two piece chequered walnut grips,
excellent condition and working order with much original blue, see Plate 18b, Overall T3in.
Brl. 2 7/8 in.

- —

Ny

A fine 54 bore five shot open frame self cocking Bentley percussion revolver ser. no, A, 561, the
hammer fitted with Bentleys patent safety catch, octagonal barrel wedged to cylinder pin and
fitted with Bentleys patent quick thread rammer, a spring bayonet is attached to the right side
of the barrel with a simple slide release just in front of cylinder, two piece chequered walnut
grips, trap in butt for caps or spare nipples, the frame, hammer, guard and butt trap covered
overall with high quality scroll engraving, excellent condition and working order with much
original finish, in its brass bound mahogany case containing coppex three way flask, double
cavity brass mould, nipple key, oil bottle, cleaning rod, cap tin, 5 skin cartridges and wad

punch for pierced wads, the whole in excellent condition, see Plate 17a, Overall 12in.
Brl, 7in.

A 52 bore 5 shot open frame self cocking Webley /Bentley percussion revolver, octagonal ‘
barrel screwed onto cylinder pin and retained by thumbscrew to bottom strap, hammer fitted
with Bentleys patent catch, lightly scroll engraved frame, chequered walnut two_piece grips. |

excellent condition and working order with much original finish, see Plate 16c. Overall 104in.
Brl. 5in, :
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A 100 bore 6 shot bar hammer self cocking transition percussion revolver by Hollis & Sheath,
retailed by Cogswell, octagonal barrel screwed on to cylinder pin and retained to bottom
strap with a thumbscrew, sighting slot cut through hammer, butt trap for caps or nipples,
nicely scroll engraved, two piece chequered walnut grips, very good condition and working
order with much original finish, see Plate 11c,  Overall 11din.  Brl 5in,

A 48 bore 5 shot Webley Longspur 1st Model single action percussion revolver ser. no, 294,

octagonal barrel with peg on right for detachable rammer, engraved James Webley address,
scrall engraved frame with James Webley Patentee on left side and "By Her Majesty's

Royal Letiers Patent" on backstrap, lanyard ring in burt, hinged barrel, wedged to cylinder
pin, two piece chequered walnut grips, wedge retaining screw, mainspring retaining screw

and detachable rammer missing, action weak, otherwise very good condition and working order
with some original finish, in its mahogany case with fluted patent top Hawksley flask, cap tins,
oil bottle, cleaning rod, nipple key, single cavity brass mould and case key, formerly in the
Greener collection, case and contents in excellent condition, Overall 12%in,  Brl. T7in,

A most interesting 54 bore/. 442 C, F, dual system Webley solid frame double action revolver,
firted with both percussion and cartridge cylinders having locking slots near the front, ser.

no, 1220, screwed in octagonal barrel with Kerr type rammer on left, and sliding rod ejector
on right, loading gate on right, spring loaded lever cylinder pin release, one piece chequered
walnut grip with lanyard ring, London proved, retailed by Alex Henry, Edinburgh, marked

on left side of barrel breech Webley's Patent, and on right side with winged huller and W & S,
excellent condition and working order with most origina! finish, in its original fitted oak

case containing tin of Patent Lubricating bullets for Webley revolvers, lubricating paste, cap
tin, oil bottle, cleaning rod, single cavity 54 bore brass mould with steel sprue cutter,
lozenge shaped copper flask, nipple key, chamber scraper and ivory nipple box with some

- 442 blanks, the whole in excellent order, see Plate 27d ** Overall 11in.  Brl, 5iin.

A 54 bore 5 shot Webley closed wedge frame double action percussion revolver, octagonal
barrel with Kerr type rammer on left, scroll engraved frame, two piece chequered walnut

grip, some light pitting, very good condition and working order with some original finish
see Plate 19d, Overall 11din.  Brl, 6in,

A 120 bore 5 shot Webley closed wedge frame double action percussion revolver, octagonal
barrel with Kerr type rammer on left, scroll engraved frame, two piece chequered walnut

grip, trigger spring A, F, and foresight missing otherwise very good condition and working
order with some original finish, see Plate 19b, Overall 8}in.  Brl. 4in,

CENTRE & RIM FIRE PISTOLS AND REVOLVERS,

A fine . 455/. 476 Webley 189¢ W, G, Army model revolver with square butt, ser. no, 12214,
chiequered walnut grips, excellent condition and working order, in its original oak case with
retailer's 1abel, cleaning rod and cartridge block with 80 rounds of , 450 blank ammunition
the whole in excellent order, see Plate no. 45a ** Brl. 6in,

A rare . 45 Webley New Model Army Express double action revolver ser. no. 4847 engraved

on barrel Silver & Fletchers Patent "The Expert”, the hammer fitted with Silver & Fletcher's
patent extractor and safety, solid frame with screwed in octagonal ribbed barrel, sliding

rod ejector on right hand side, two piece chequered birds head grip with lanyard ring, excellent
condition and working order with most original finish, in its original oak case with cleaning

rod and oil bortle, see Plate no, 35d; the Army Express models were designed as an answer

to the Golt Double Action Army weapon. **®  Brl. 53in.
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flce revolver, Owen

If extracting British Serv y

76 MK1, 1880 model Enfield se

A Scafci .t4m ser. no. 10646, one piece chequered walnut grip. OTdD:‘"Cl:IH;::t;d lﬂC!udlng

4 ent, . no. ) ; |

J"f‘es ? a' d ring. excellent condition and working order with most or glni ) f,ee

gxp. a"’;f ?his is a top break weapon and when broken the cyllndsezrl s drawn forward
ale no, ool ' - ooy "

leaving the empty cartridge cases in the fixed star extractor.

i ng order, similar Plate po,
ser. no. 6175, excellent condition and working 3 no

A similar weapon,
S6f, ==

A .476 MK II, 1882, model Enfield self extracting British Service revolver, sdcr. nz;

4898, plain one piece walnut grip, ordnance marked, excellent condition and working |
order, see Plate no. 56c. This is essentially the same as the Mk I weapon with minor
improvements, ***

A . 476 Webley MK 1, 1887 double action British Service revolver, ser, no, 3484 two |
piece chequered hard rubber birds head grip with lanyard ring, excellent condition and

working order, similar to Plate 48e; this was the first model Webley revolver to be

adopted by the British Army.**  Brl. 4in.

An early .44 R, F, six shot double action solid frame revolver retailed by A, Henry, Edinburgh |
ser. no. 265, compound lever ejector on right side with rearward opening loading gate. lever
release for cylinder pin, one piece chequered grip, streamlined frame, excellent condition

and working order with most original finish, in its mahogany case with cleaning rod, oil
bottle and cartridge block, see Plate no. 24e.**  Brl, 6in,

A nice . 450/. 455 Webley Pryse double action revolver ser. no. 2415, the barrel marked |
"Pryses British Army Revolver (Patentee) frame marked Pryses Patent, alsoJunior Army |
& Navy, London, diamond shaped mark and Patent 1764 on right, plain cylinder without |
flutes and with lockng slots near front, chequered one piece walnut grip with lanyard ring.

excellent condition and working order with nearly all original blue, in its oak case with
cleaning rod and clearing rod, see Plate 40b, % Brl. 5}in. ‘

A .476 Webley No. 1 R, L C, New Model 1887 solid frame double action revolver, fluted

cylinder, chequered one piece grip with lanyard ring, ser. no. 85422, very good condition
and working order with much original finish, similar to Plate no. 34e.** Brl. 4lin.

A rare , 450/, 455 Webley "Army Express” solid frame
77220, ovate shaped barrel, sliding rod Colr t ‘

m.arked on top strap P, Webley & Son, London and Birmingham, one piece chequered walnut
grip with lanyard ring, excellent

condition and working order with much original commercial
blue finish, see Plate 2a,% g, 6in, % e

. double action revolver ser. no.

Plated Police revolver ser, no. 70750, bearing
the letters M, P,  This model was adopted

4
mll
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(Cont'd) by the Metropolitan Police and other police forces in 1883, and in 1884 Henry
Webley demonstrated to the police that remarkable accuracy could be obtained with

this short barrelled weapon, minor plating wear, very good condition and working order,
similar to Plate 38c,** Brl, 24in,

An attractive . 450 R L C, type solid frame revolver, plain cylinder, brass frame
one piece chequered walnut grip with silver escutcheon, numbered 2 and stamped LPO7,
very good condition and working order, ™  Brl, 2iin,

A rare , 450/. 455 Webley "Army Express” solid frame double action revolver ser. no,
87611 ovate barrel, marked P, Webley & Son, ejector rod and housing missing, otherwise
very good condition and working order with most original blue, similar Plate 32a. ** Brl, 6in.

A fine . 455/, 476 Webley MK, 1 Service revolver ser, no, 28181, chequered hard rubber
birds head grips, in its original oak case with label of Pape, Newcastle complete with key,
turnscrew, cleaning rod and brush, oil bottle and cartridge block with 15 blank rounds, the
entire lot in new condition, see Plate 50; this is a cased set as supplied to the civilian
market, ** Brl. 4in,

A .455/.476 Webley W, G, revolver 1882 model, with Pryse cylinder release, "church
steeple” fluting on cylinder, chequered hard rubber birds head grips, retailed by E, M,
Reilly & Co, ser. no. 1651, very good condition and working order with most original blue,
see Plate 44a, in its oak case with cleaning rod, oil bottle and cartridge block, the whole
in very good order, case escutcheon marked Capt. C, W, Davy R E,** Brl, 6in.

A , 442 1st Model Webley R L C, solid frame double action revolver ser, no, 17061, ovate
barrel, plain cylinder with locking slots near front, chequered walnut one piece grip, excellent
condition and working order with most original finish, see Plate 28d.** Brl, 43 in.

An aturactive , 450 Webley R L C, solid frame, double action revolver ser. no. 16844, ovate
barrel, cylinder without flutes and with locking slots near front, one piece chequered walnut
grip, all major parts nicely engraved with fine scrolls, excellent condition and working order, **
Brl, 43in.

A , 442 1st Model R L C, Model solid frame revolver as in previous lot but one, ser. no.
12386, very good condition and working order, similar to Plate 28d, **

An exiremely rare . 44 single action rim fire solid frame, € shot revolver, the design registered
by P, Webley & Son in 1864, this is fitted on the right side with an unusual compound lever
ejector, the lever stamped "Registered May 3rd", the cylinder pin has a simple push button
release as seen on some percussion revolvers, left side of frame marked "Patent”, octagonal
barrel screwed into frame, plain cylinder with locking slots near front, loading gate

pivoted at top and opening rearwards, two piece chequered walnut grips, dull steel finish,

very good condition and working order, see Plate nos, 23 a and b, in a relined mahogany

case with turnscrew. ***  Brl. 63in. :

A . 450 No, 1 Wilkinson Pryse nickle plared hinged frame revolver made in Belgium and
retailed by Wilkinson & Son, 27 Pall Mall, London, ser. no, 7223, double tong breech

latch, rail of sear has small roller, one piece chequered walnut grip, London proved, very
good condition and working order with most original nickle plate, see Plate 42c, ** Brl. 5}in.

-7 =
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A . 455 Webley Pryse No. 4 hinged frame, nickle plated revolver ser. no. 2184, double
tong breech latch, fluted cylinder, one piece chequered walnut grip, very iood condition
and working order with most original nickle plating, similar © Plate 40¢, Ovesall 4}in,

A . 450 nickle plated Pryse revolver ser, no, 1850, roller sear, plain cylinder with locking
slots near front, retailed by Moote & Grey, one piece chequered grip. Marked on right side
with a diamond containing "Patent 669", very good condition and working order with most
original finish, see Plate 39f.** Brl. 3in.

A . 450/. 455 Francotte-Pryse nickle plated revolver stamped & on breech face, plain cylinder
with locking slots near rear, double tong breech latch, one piece chequered grip with
silver escutcheon, very good condition and working order with most original finish, see Plate

39c.** Brl. 3fin.

A fine nickle plated . 450 Pryse revolver ser. no. 1752, roller sear, plain cylinder with
locking slots near front, retailed by Alex Henry, marked "Patent 1104", excellent condition
and working order with all original finish, see Plate 39e. ***  Brl, 4in.

A . 320 Horsley Pryse revolver marked Patent 6219, fluted cylinder, blued steel finish,
one piece chequered walnut grip, very good condition and working order, see Plate 40c.

** Brl. 3in.

A fine . 455 Webley No. 4 Pryse revolver, ser. no. 3364, retailed by Cogswell & Harrison,
fluted cylinder, double tong breech latch, one piece chequered grip, excellent condition

and working order with nearly all original ~ommercial blue finish, see Plate 40e.** B‘l. 5 5/8in.

A . 455 Webley Fosbery 1902 model automatic revolver ser. no. 2482, hard rubber chequered
grips, near new condition and working order with nearly all original finish, ** Bl 6in.

A scarce early . 455 Webley Fosbery modified 1901 model automatic revolver ser. no. 304,
one piece recoiling frame, chequered walnut grips with inlaid "SAFE", cylinder with fluted
recesses at rear, excellent condition and working order, see Plate 55d.** Bl &in.

T

A similar but very early modified 1901 model . 455 Webley Fosbery automatic rev

no. 83, the cylinder with fluted recesses at rear and deepened wmi M \
& Son, very good condition and working order, see Plate 54a.** Rl 6in.

A scarce . 455 nickle plated Webley Fosbery 1901 target model

chequered walnut grips, one piece recoiling frame, cylinder \

good condition and working order with most original finish, see
An extremely rare and unique , 455 Webley
no holster guides, cylinder rebated at
at rear, the pin engaging the
recoiling frame, chequered waln
the Webley & Scott R, & A, Co. Lud, "
and c.*™* Brl. 6in,
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52

A superb . 455 Webley Foshery 1902 target model automatie revolver ser, o, 2660, tetailad
by Wilkinson, special finger grip walnut grips with palm support and thumb rest, excellent

condition and working order with nearly all otiginal commercial blue finish, see Plate 68c, **
Brl, 7}in.

A scarce . 455 Webleys No. 4 Pryse revolver ser, no, 864, with special extractor relesse
at front of frame, fluted cylinder, right frame latch lever missing, otherwise excellont
condition and working order, see Plate 40a,** frl, 5}in,

A . 442 solid frame 6 shot Webley & L C, revolver ser, no, 78, font of frame stroamlined, no
ejector, cylinder with ratchet type locking notches, marked Webleys Patent, this is the
earliest short barrelled R L C, type revolver made by Webley and is the British qu!uhm

of the American "belly Gun", very good condition and working order with much oﬁm [
finish, see Plate 28a.** Brl, 2 3/8 in, ‘

A .22 R F, 9 shot solid frame double action revolver, very good condition and mﬂumm
see Plate 24d.** Bl 5in, ) J

An attractive . 44 R, F, Webley No. 2 solid frame nickle plated double action revolver, "The
British Bull Dog" ser. no. 23642, frame, cylinder and guard fine scroll engraved, fo flutes in

‘cylinder, chmmmwmhhd:hudm excellent wnMMMWMMm
muc.- Brl., wm )
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71
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74

15

16

(Cont'd) front of frame, plain cylinder with ratchet locking stops, similar w MQ 28a
but longer barrel, very good condition and working order with much original finish. " Brj, gjpn
A most unusual , 450 5 shot Pryse revolver with ovate barrel, retailed by Eonehill, no
no. chequered birds head walnut grips, fluted cylinder double tong breech l‘th
spring A, F. otherwise very good condition with much original finish. ** Bl 395
A . 450 webley No. 25 shot solid frame revolver, "The British Bull Dogf ser. no.
lightly scroll engraved, originally nickle plated, two piece ivory birds head grips,

plating wom off, good condition and working order.*** Brl 24in. i
TOOLS, CASES, ACCESSORIES ETC, _ :

(TR

A brass bound leather covered oak double tiered case for a pair ofmvﬁh barrels,
1ift out way missing, no partitions and handle missing, good condition,

A brass bound leather covered oak double tiered case for a pair 't_)f guns )
complete with 1ift out tray, no lining or partitions, good condition comg

of Robert Ringer. i Bl
A mahogany gun case for a gun with 30in. barrels with an attracti e be
handle and lid escutcheon, no lining or partitions, good condition.
A mahogany case for an air cane gun, lid escutcheon and partit
oak cutlery case, good condtion, ' -

A Victorian portable davenport veneered in wgl,mt ﬂ‘ﬁ.’; ; zﬁ d
brass escutcheons, interior missing, good condition. -

A nice quality oak revolver case with h!lﬂ,jﬁ ese
11 5/8in. x 6 5/8in, internal and a small oak re

-

internal, both very good condition, )
A walnut veneered Victorian portable dav S
a leather shotgun cartridge magazine,
Five assorted powder cannisters, Chilworth Gunpo

An ebony handled nipple key with pricker, a T
a suriker key no handle, very good condition.

excellent condition. "Fm .

A fine combination tool for the Enfi
wormer, pricker, mainspring cr:
broad arrow and 21/1/67, Enfiel
Plate 74, bottom right.



three brass, one by Sykes, and one steel, together with

fowr double ended shot measures,
arked, and one bakelite, all good condition.

four Lee Enfleld ofl hotles, three brass ordnance m
A Niscock=Parker . 22/, 303 Lee Enfield rifle magazine, excellent condition, ***

& bullet eherries mounted on a card, 118 bore, two . 410, 25 bore and 22 bore, all good

_eoudition, stmilar o Plate 68,

Approximately 250 flints in four sizes for pocket and holster pistols, sporting guns and muskets.

oximately 50 Mints, assorted.

remely rare ebony two piece bullet seater for reloading 15 m.m, pin fire cartridges;
riridge is fitted inw the base of the seater with case mouth uppermost and the top
of the seater is used to press the bullet into the case to the correct depth, excellent
on, together with a gunmetal , 577 bullet/case crimping wol by Greenfield, London,

nt condition,

westing 16th or 17th century flint and steel set consisting of a small leather pouch
ss handle, rosettes and corner pieces, fitted on to a steel plate for striking the flint

ty good condition for age.

quantity of various sights for target rifles and revolvers and sporting rifles, all

Enfield percussion rifle hammers, an elaborate pin fire hammer, and two percussion
3 gun hammer blanks, a double set wigger unit, a pair of double percussion gun
lugs, a Westley Richards monkey tail breech piece complete with lever and breech
numbered A, 96, and 10 assarted locks and lockplates, mostly very good to excellent,
i leather case. ;

lity detached flintlock by Turtle with roller frizzen spring, engraved sunbursts etc.,
ew and mainspring missing 4%in. long, and a left handed French flint lock
izzen bridle broken, both very good condition. 5}in. long

x of assorted gun and firearm springs.

ss bar pattern percussion cap dispenser by Sykes, double sided, excellent

nd working order, similar to Plate 75b,  Overall 43in,

r brass percussion cap dispenser, excellent condition and working order, similar

cussion cap dispenser by Sykes with curved outlet, excellent condition
Dia, 17/8in, ,

german silver percussion cap dispenser, excellent condition and workin
flask for carrylng percussion caps with spring lever closure, excellent
see Plate Tob, Overall Thin, xeelle
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97

98

99
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101

103

104
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107

8 attractive casts of engravings cut by Joe Bown on W, & C, Scotts haminerless shotguns,
see Plate 72,

An extremely rare Pritchard -Greener bayonet for fitting to the Webley MK VI service revolver,
one piece iron grip the top of which fits the front of the revolver cam lever and is locked

in position by a spring loaded lever behind the rearsight, tapered T section blade, crossguard
engraved Patent No, 17, 143/16 and bears Greener trade mark of W, W, G, over an elephant,
in its original sheath with leather frog and in new condition, the handle and guard having all
original colour hardening, in a fitted wooden box, see Plate 52b,  Blade 8 }in.

A rare quick loading device for , 450, . 455 and . 476 Webley W, G, Army revolvers, made
of german silver and marked Major Watsons Patent 112 P, Webley & Son, artached by a
chain to its metal lined leather carrying case to which it is fitted by a bayonet catch,

with loop for belt attachment, excellent condition, see Page 177 and Plate 74a.

A scarce quick loading device marked "Prideaux's Patent No. 22653/14 Revolver Magazine
for Webley . 455, Webley Fosbery, . 455 Service Colt Smith & Wesson”, in its leather case
with belt loop, excellent condition, see Plate 74b,

A similar lot, but without leather case, excellent condition,

A fine and scarce boxwood bullet lubricating box in its leather carrier with belt loop, excellent
condition, see Plate 74d.

An interesting brass and steel 19th century gunsmiths adjustable caliper gauge made on
micrometer principle, excellent condition, see Plate 67(9), and a pair of dividers excellent
condition, Plate 67 (11).

A fine quality combination brass bullet mould and reloading tool made by W, Bartram,
under the Nimrod trade mark, consisting of a single cavity mould for a . 440 revolver bullet,
sprue cutter, capper, decapper and bullet crimper and seater, leather bound handles, see
Plate 71a, and a brass 12 bore cartridge case extractor, both excellent condition,

A 19th century gunsmiths Bow drill complete with belly pad and drill chuck, very good
condition, see Plate 67(8)

A quantity of assorted gun and pistol screws, sone pistol and revolver grips and some cleaning
jags, brushes, mops etc,

A Hawksley rifle case white metal oil bottle, a fine polished and faceted steel oil bottle,
a brass oil bottle, a german silver powder flask nozzle, and an Enfield snap cap and chain,
all in excellent condition,

A rare and massive single cavity brass mould for casting a 8 bore round ball, fitted with steel
sprue cutter marked W, D, (William Davis) excellent condition, see Plate 73d (2) probably
used for large bore big game guns during the 19th century,

A brass 6 ball, 88 bore gang mould with iron sprue cutter marked W, D, good don and
working order, see Plate 73b, ), good condition
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A pair of cast mould blocks for a single cavity round ball iron pincer mould for 16 - 18 bore,
see Plate 73d(7)

A brass 20 ball, 40 bore gang mould by Parkes Birmingham and stamped with a crown, wooden
handles (new), very good condition and working order, stated by Major Dowell 1o have been
used for casting balls for rifles on Victorian fun fair ranges,

A single cavity brass mould for casting a conical 17 bore (. 650) buller with two small wings,
for a two groove rifle, steel sprue cutter, marked J, G, (J, Greenfield), very good condition,

A fine quality single cavity gunmeta mould for a 87 bore (. 500") conical bullet with two
wings for a two groove rifle, numbered 4709 and engraved "H, Des Voeux Esqre”, early
type mould without sprue cutter and with conical pouring gate, wash leather bound handles,
excellent condition.

PIN FIRE WEAPONS

A good quality 12 m. m. 6 shot double action pin fire revolver by Lefaucheux ser, no.
134719, rounded butt with lanyard ring, loading gate missing, action slightly A, F, very good
condition, Brl. 6in,

An attractive 9 m, m, € shot nickle plated double action pin fire revolver, the cylinder
engraved with scrolls and with horse and human figures, frame, barrel and guard profusely
engraved overall with scrolls and flowers, the grip deeply carved with flowers and leaves,
action slightly A, F, very good condition. Brl 6iin.

A rare and massive 15 m, m, 7 shot solid frame nickle plated double action pin fire revolver
no. 733, round barrel, rounded butt with lanyard ring and chequered two piece walnurt grips,
this revolver is loaded by pulling forward a handle under the barrel which releases the
cylinder, the latter retained to the pistol by a length of ball chain, excellent condition and
working order, this is one of the largest revolvers ever made and compares with the . 577,
see Plate 22b. Brl, 63in,

A scarce 9 m, m, 12 shot pin fire double action revolver with loading gate and rod ejector
on right, ser, no. 11051, rounded butt with lanyard ring, refinished, good condition and
working order, see Plate 22¢, Brl, 6in,

A nice quality 9 m, m. 6 shot pin fire pepperbox self cocking revolver with folding trigger,
lightly scroll engraved, rounded chequered buit with screwed in ejector rod, excellent
condition and working order with much original finish, see Plate 21d. Brl, 2iin,

A magnificent 9 m. m, 6 shot double action pin fire revolver, the barrel, frame, ejector,
cylinder, loading gate and guard all of gunmetal, the frame, barrel breech and guard
beautifully scroll engraved, round barrel, plain cylinder with ratchet stops, the trigger,
hammer, foresight, lanyard ring and screws heat blued, chequered walnut rounded burt;
Gunmetal is an alloy of copper, tin and zinc, has a richer appearance than brass and is

a superior material,  This pistol was formerly the property of a Captain in the Merchant
Navy and was presumably designed for sea service, in its original mahogany case with a
tin of blanks, oil bottle and cleaning rod, the whole in very fine condition and the pistol
in excellent working order, see Plate 21f, Brl. 6}in, '

‘A most unusual 9 m, m, 6 shot self cocking open frame pin fire revolver which appears to
have been converted from a Webley/Bentley type percussion revolver, barrel wedged to
ceylinder pin, spring half cock safety on left, pronounced “"prawl” at top of grip, chequered
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120

121

122

123

124

125

(Cont'd) two piece walnut grip, scroll engraved frame, excellent condition and working
order, see Plate 21le, in its fitted oak case, Brl. 4}in,

An extremely rare 7 m,m. 6 shot solid frame double action pin fire revolver with folding
trigger, formerly in the Eschwege collection, This revolver is of particular interest as it

has a swing out cylinder which is released by pulling the cylinder pin forward, also there

is a spring loaded steel block carrying the ratchet and stops which is hinged to the rear

of the cylinder; when the cylinder is swung out to the right the block flies back exposing

the chambers for loading, action slightly A, F, good condition and working order, see Pages 41
and 42 Webley Story & Plate 22a. Brl, 8lin,

A 9 m, m, double barrelled pin fire pistol with breech release lever under forend, scroll
enbraved, fluted butt, some light pitting, similar to illustration in an old P, Webley & Son
catalogue, see Plate 22d, good condition and working order, Brl. 2 /8in,

I

CENTRE & RIM FIRE PISTOLS AND REVOLVERS |

A . 450 Pryse 6 shot hinge frame revolver retailed by "Kerr & Co, 118, Queen Victoria
St., London" extractor release at front of frame, double tong breech lateh, m p%ee i
grip, no. 142, very good condition, cylinder rotation slightly A, F, **

A pair of 7m. m, Belgian rim-fire tip up breech saloon pistols ser. nos. G?G @
octagonal barrels with trigger type releases, chequered grlps. simﬂar h ’Plsw '
good condition and working order,™* Brl, 8}in, ’

A wlid frame Belgian , 38 6 shot long barrelled revolver wlm C
chequered two piece walnut grips, action sllghtly A, F, and loa
good condition, ** Brl, 9in.

¢ 471 - adnulill

A nickle plated Webley MK. III 38 cal, hing& ’ﬁ'm

extractor, deuble
AF excellen e

129 Ara




129

130

131

(cont'd) demonstration purposes so that the action may be observed, chequered walnut two

piece birdshead grips, not rifled excellent condition and workng order see Plate 41b, *=
5 o h L

Brl. 53in,

A . 476 Webley -Kaufmann No, 2 model hinge frame revolver no. 430, thumb lever barrel
latch, fluted cylinder, chequered walnut two piece birds head grips, front of extractor
housing and lanyard ring missing, very good condition and working order. ** Brl. 53in,

A scarce . 450/. 455 Webley New Model Army Express solid frame double action revolver,
ser, no, 4686, screwed in octagonal ribbed barrel with Colt type sliding rod ejector on
right, fluted cylinder, chequered walnut two piece birds head grips, excellent condition
and working order with most original commercial blue finish, see Plate 35¢,*** Brl 5%in,

A . 455 Webley MK, 1, 1887 model hinge frame British service revolver ser, no. 679,
hard rubber chequered birds head grips, ordnance marked, very good condition and
working order similar to Plate 48e.*™* Brl, 4in.

A similar revolver, but nickle plated, ser. no, 28326, left grip chipped and cylinder
assembly retaining screw missing, very good condition and working order, ***

A . 455 Webley MK, 11 1894 model British service hinge frame revolver with cavalry hammer,
ser. no, 47370, chequered hard rubber birds head grips, ordnance marked, trigger return
slightly A, F, very good condition, similar to Plate 48c,** Brl, 4in.

A , 450/, 455 Webley MK, IV 1899 Boer War Model service revolver ser, no. 125669,
chequered hard rubber birds head grips, excellent condition and working order, see Plate 48b,
***  Brl 4in,

A . 455 Webley MK, V 1913 model British service revolver ser, no, 136216, dated 1914,
chequered hard rubber birds head grips, some light pitting, good condition and working order,
see Plate 51d.** Brl. 4in,

An unusual Webley . 297/. 230 Morris MK, IV revolver fitted with special stepped down
cylinder and 6in. barrel, ser. no, 119399, chequered hard rubber, birds head grips, very
good condition and working order, see Plate 58e, **

A similar revolver chambered for . 297/, 230 Morris cartridges, ser. no. 119400, grips,
latch spring, striker and cam lever missing, good condition, and a similar revolver with 4in,
barrel ser. no. 119264 very good condition and working order, ***

A . 455 Webley MK, IV revolver, ser. no, 92508 fitted with a, 22 R F, 6 shot Parker Hale
adaptor consisting of rifled tube, rearsight and cylinder, excellent condition and working
order with its , 455 cylinder, see Plate 57c.*™* Brl, 4in,

A , 455 Webley MK, VI hinge frame service revolver Model 1915, manufactured at the
Royal Small Arms Factory, Enfield, dated 1923, ser. no. 9477, ordnance marked and with
Enfield manufacturing mark, chequered vulcanite grips, near new condition and working
order, see Plate 51a,** Brl. 6in.

A similar weapon dated 1925 near new condition and working order, ser. no. A, 1804,*=

A . 476 Webley MK, III hinge frame revolver ser. no. 101, commercial blue finish fitted with
replacement plain walnut birds head grips, excellent condition and working order with most
original blue, *™* Brl. 6in.
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147

148

149

150

151

152

1
:j
A . 320 6 shot Webley nickle plated 1898 hammerless pocket model revolver with chequered
vulcanite grips incorporating W, P, monogram, ser, no. 265, very good condition and
working order with much original plating, see Plate 43¢c,** Brl. 3in,
A . 455 Webley MK, VI, model 1915 revolver made at Enfield, dated 1923, ser. no, 8438, :

ordnance marked, new condition and working order, see Plate 51A, s PBrl, 6in.

A , 455 Webley MK, VI service revolver ser, no, 338629, dated 1918, very good condition
and working order in its holster, ** Brl, 6in,

A superb , 450/, 455 Webley 1896 model "W, G, " Target revolver, ser, no. 8338, german

silver foresight blade adjustable for elevation and stamped 20yds. rearsight with lateral

adjustment, flared butt with chequered walnut grips, some bore erosion otherwise excellent

condition and working order with nearly all original commercial blue finish, in its fitted

oak case with special stepped and fluted cylinder for , 297/. 230 cartridges together with

its matching rifled barrel liner, (bore excellent), also three alternative rearsight elements,

cartridge block, cleaning rods, oil bottle, plated foresight protector and makers instruction label ‘i
in lid, the whole in excellent condition.** Bl 74in,

A most attractive . 450 1883 model R, L C, revolver ser. no. 33665, beautifully engine .
wrned and nickle plated overall except for small panels containing the matﬂnp—w
on banel Silver & Fletcher's Patent" The Expert”, and on top stzap S. V{,

piece chequered walnut grip, near new conldiﬂon and workingoﬂu. )
cartridge block excellent condition, see Plate 34d, ™ Bl 4i1n.

condition and world.ng order, in Pt case With ', a

A . 442 Webley six shot solid frame double action r
spring safety on Ieﬁ: pldin cylinder wﬁh



A .450 Webley R L C, Police model solid frame revolver ser. nos. 1999 and 9818% with
handcuffed hands trade mark over the letters M, P, , marked N, S, W, Police. fluted cylinder
chequered one piece walnut grip, excellent condition and working order with most original
finish, see Plate “8c.** Brl., 23in,

A . 455 Webley MK, VI British service revolver ser. no. 29790, dated 1916, fitted with
a detachable wooden shoulder stock as used on parachute flare pistols, numbered 22963,
this stock has an iron hand grip which acts as one grip cheek, the other loose cheek being
of chequered bronze, very good condition and working order, see Plate 52a.** Brl. 6in.

A‘f“‘Mark IV . 28, 1457200 Webley Police and Military model hinged frame revolver,
chequered walnut square grips, ser. no. 42567, excellent condition and working order,
in i"ts‘-.original carton with instruction label, see Plate 47c¢.*™* Brl. 5in.

A similar revolver ser. no. 42724 but fitted with target sight and 4" barrel, chequered

L REN < J N :
vulcanite grips, excellent condition and working order, in its original carton with instruction
" label, see Plate 47h, *==*

f;z-'w,,ebley & Scott No. 1 MK, I Parachute Flare pistol, ser. no. 12879, dated 1917, fitzed
~ with its original matching numbered detachable wooden shoulder stock, very good condition
and working order. ** Brl. 10in. :

A rare . 476 Webley No. 1 R L C, 1883 model solid frame double action revolver ser. no.
22027, ovate barrel, fluted cylinder, one piece chequered walnut grip, fitted with a

blued steel skeleton shoulder stock which dovetails into the butt cap, excellent condition
and working order, see Plate 22b,** Brl. 6in.

éxu'emely rare . 476 Webley single action Army Express solid frame double action

er as issued to the Cape Mounted Rifles (Colonial) in 1881. Major Dowell states on
that only two such revolvers have come to his notice, solid frame with screwed in
I sliding rod Colt type ejector, ser. no. 4776, very good condition and working
order, see Plate 35e.** Brl. 5iin.

476 Webley Kaufmann No. 2 model nickle plated hinge frame revolver ser. no.
?, thumb lever latch, chequered walnut birds head grips, very good condition and working
er with most original plating, see Plate 41d.** Brl. 5in.

7 6 shot solid frame double action revolver retailed by Rodda & Co. ser. no. 408,
«ed"1 Inch - 577 Boxer"” clover leaf style cylinder with detachable breech plate
to be removed for loading, chequered one piece walnut grip, slight pitting on

or, excellent condition and working order with much original blue, see Plate 29, *=

v

n name and address on barrel, double tong breech latch, fluted cylinder,
ne piece walnut grip, re charcoal blued, very good condition and working
e Plate 42a.** Brl. 6in,

 the white" prototype for the . 455/. 476 Webley Wilkinson Pryse No. @ model
me bearing file marks and grip not finished, excellent condition and

r, see Plate 42d.** Brl. 6in.
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167

168

169

170

17

172

173

174

. 28 Webley MK, IV Police and Military hinged frame revolver ser. no. A, 77170, chequered
vulcanite grips with Webley name, new condition and working order in its original carton with
instruction label, see Plate 47e.*** Brl. 4in.

A . 38 Webley MK, III pocket model hinged frame revolver ser. no, 11082 with flat faced
hammer and floating striker, chequered vulcanite grips, excellent condition and working
order with most original finish, similar 1o Plate 49d., in its original carton with instruction
label. ** Brl. &in,

A scarce . 45 6 shot double action revolver ser. no, 151 patented by John Piddington for
Albert Spirlet (Patent No, 2107, July 27, 1870), this has a frame hinged at the top of the
standing breech and an extractor operated by striking a bolt like handle, barrel sawn off
otherwise very good condition and working order, see The Revolver by Taylerson, page 251
for description, ***

A scarce brass Pistol safety fuse MK, II 1880 model, issued to Royal Engineers and Royal Navy
for igniting fuse for blasting etc; this fires a special centre fire carwridge which is contained
within a hinged breech block, belt hook on left, one piece chequered walnut grip, knurled
barrel, ser. no. 254, very good condition and working order, see Plate 59a. =

A pair of , 455 Webley W, S, Target model revolvers ser. nos, 450805 and 450806, adjustable
sights, square butts with chequered walnut grips, and with spare vulcanite grips, refinished,
very good condition and working order, in a box.** Brl. 7iin.

A pair of . 455 Webley MK, VI service revolvers ser. nos. 455220 and 455221, new co I
and working order, ** Brl. 6in. \

A . 450 Webley 1889 model W, G, revolver, ser. no. 2072 "church steeple” fluted cylinder,
the frame, latch, hammer and wigger all silver plated, fitted ivory grips, flared butt
very good condition and working order similar to Plate 44e, in its ﬁttad oak case | ¥
bottle, cleaning rod, case key and cartridge block containing 20 blank rounds, @;c
in very good order, ** Brl. 6in. - =

A .22 R, F, single shot 1910 model Webley target pistol ser. @\,‘.Ew o
working order in its fitted oak case with kcy, see gmg g_'za,'e' Bl w £




(Cont'd) shot adaptor unit, oil bortle, cleaning rod, 25 blank rounds, and original instruction
label, the whole in very good order. ™  Brl. 7lin.

An unusual . 22 R F, Webley & Scott Mark VI revolver; special model for target practice
by Service personnel, round barrel and short cylinder, ser. no, 452902, chequered vulcanite
grips, new condition and working order, see Plate 51b, in a mahogany box. ** Brl. Glin.

A . 455 Webley Fosbery 1914 Target model automatic revolver, adjustable rearsight,
chequered two piece walnut grips with inlaid "SAFE" excellent condition and working

order, see Plate 5%a, in a relined oak case with oil bottle, cleaning rod and lanyard, ***
Brl. 7iin,

A . "8 Webley MK, II nickle plated standard hammer pocket model revolver, ser. no. 4

uered walnut birds head grips, very good condition and working order, in its fitted
ak case with cartridge block, similar to Plate 49b, *** Brl. 4in.

'HSEMthey No. '1 New Model 1887 R L C, solid frame revolver, ser. no. 6807, ﬂuted

‘blanks. nhe wholeh excellent order *** Brl. 4}in.

A . 280 Webley MK, II pocket model revolver with flat faced hammer and floating striker,

297, chequered vulcanite birds head grip, in its fitted oak case with key, very
condition and working order, see Plate 49a,** Brl. 4in.

ft dde Pryse s Patent The Original (Eggd ) mge:her with No 1 and a nade ma'k.
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"Civil War Guns” by Wm. B Edwards with authors compliments, 444 large pages profusely
illustrated and dealing exhaustively with the subject, excellent condition with dust jacket,

"The Luger Pistol" by Fred. A, Datig, 208 pages dealing with all models of this weapon
many illustrations, excellent condition and dust jacket.

" Antique Pistol Collecting” by Frith & Andrews, 122 large pages with 25 superb illustrations
of pistols and revolvers, excellent condition with dust jacket,

"Textbook of Automatic Pistols” by R, K, Wilson 1943, with a section on Sub-Machine Guns,
349 pages with many half tone illustrations, very good condition with dust jacket (rubbed)

"A History of Firearms” 1926 by Major H, B, C, Pollard, 320 pages, well illustrated and
with a long listing of names and dates of British Gunmakers, very good condition and one
of the older classics,

“The Book of The Pistol and Revolver" by Captain H, B, C, Pollard 1917, 230 pages, well
illustrated with appendices on proof and makers marks etc. good condition.

“Mauser Rifles & Pistols” 1947 by W, H, B, Smith 226 pages, pmﬁnc%y illustrated, very
good condition with dust jacker, edges paper bound.

"Remington Handguns” by Karr & Karr 1947 125 pages profusely illustrated with many full
page plates, very good condition with dust jacket.

"Mannlicher Rifles & Pistols” by W, H, B, Smith 1947, 229 pages pmfmelymw with
line drawings, very good condition with dust jacket. ‘

"English Pistols & Revolvers by LN George publlsbed 19“‘8 a st

and percussion pistols, revolvers etc. ; with an added 1arge mmmm.of a\
revolver, very good condition, L]

"English Guns and Rifles” by J. N, George 1947, the com f_
by Basil Haw, after George's death, ©44 pages with m. many su
reference work. excellent eondmm with dust ziackexu.- -

lavithly (Wiszated and M-ﬁﬁ;
dust jacket edges paper bﬁ .
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*Hand Cannon to Automatic” by Herschell C, Logan 1944, 172 pages of superb drawings
of selected handguns, excellent condition,

“The Lee Enfield Rifle” byMajor E, G, B, Reynolds, 224 pages, an exhaustive study of the
p’;ﬁous patterns of this famous rifle with their bayonets, well illustrated with many
photographs and drawings, excellent condition with dust jacket.

erts on Guns and Shooting” by G, T, Teasdale - Buckell 1900, 590 pages on sporting
"f rifles with chapters on the leading makers, Manton, Lang, Boss, Gibbs, Westley
s, Rigby, Webley etc, well illustrated and with many photographs of famous gun-

f the period, very good condition, cover spotty.

v of "The Text Book of Small Arms” 1909 H, M. 5, O, the fly leaf inscribed W.
eutenant R, F, A, 272 pages with many illustrations, some coloured and with
es of military small arms and ammunition, ballistics ete. covers damaged

ery good condition.

Pisto] and Revolver Cartridges” 96 pages, and “Centre Fire American and
’uﬁ Ravo&ver Cartridges” 143 pages, both by White and Munhall all cartridge
{ s given and illustrated with silliouettes, both excellent condition

N nélbgbk' byua;m General Julian S, Hatcher, U, S, A, 1948, 488 pages

' e_‘?ung with machtaa guns, ﬂ’.ﬂes. ammunition, recoil, headspace

mmwﬂe 1901, 568 pages. demng with the history of
ion, H. &oﬁng etc. an exhaustive stanﬂ“azﬂ work

v A al-dnAd v

e m edition by Clive Haris,
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(cont'd) and working order, see Plate 38d.** Brl, 23in,

A . 450 Webley No. 2 nickle plated five shot solid frame revolver ser. no. 93469, "The
British Bull Dog”, ovate barrel, fluted cylinder, long chequered walnut two piece birds
head grip, excellent condition and working order, see Plate 34b, e Brl, 24in.

A , 320 Webley No, 2 five shot solid frame Bulldog revolver, ser. no. 95275, fluted
cylinder, chequered two piece birds head grip, very good condition and working order
with much original blue.** Brl. 21/8in.

A rare , 500 five shot solid frame Bull Dog revolver, ovate barrel, plain cylinder with
grooved stops, chequered walnut two piece birds head grips, lightly pitted, good condition
and working order, see Plate 30f,** Brl. 2§in.

A . 450 Webleys No, 2 solid frame revolver, "The British Bull Dog" ser. no. 54992, ovate
barrel, plain cylinder with grooved stops, chequered walnut two piece birds head grips,

excellent condition and working order with most original commercial blue, see Plate 30e. **™
Brl. 2iin.

A .22 L R Webley MK, IV 6 shot hinge frame target revolver, ser. no. A. 15854, fully
adjustable rearsight, two piece chequered vulcanite flared grips, grooved trigger. cam
lever screw missing otherwise new condition and working order, in its original carton with
instruction label, see Plate 4 6¢.®™* Brl. 6in.

A fine .455, 6 shot Webley W, S, target revolver ser. no. 98980, also known as Bisley
Target model, flared butt with chequered vulcanite two piece grips bearing W, S,
monogram, similar in appearance to the MK, VI service revolver, near new condition

and working order, in a Webley carton with instruction label, see Plate 46b,** Brl. Tiin.

A magnificent . 320 MK, IV 6 shot hinge frame Webley Presentation pocket revolver

ser. no. A.97064, profusely engraved overall with fine scrolls and heavily gold plated
mother o' pearl grips, grooved trigger, fitted with a cross operating safety at rear of
hammer which locks the hammer in the down position, in its original polished oak case
with cartridge block and black on gold makers label, the pistol and case in new condition,
a truly luxury weapon, see Plate 5lc.*™* Brl, 3in.

An unusual and early. 450 6 shot Webley nickle plated hinge frame self extractor revolver
ser, no. 12618, ovate barrel, plain cylinder with locking slots at front, thumb latch
barrel release, one piece chequered walnut grip with lanyard ring, retailed by H, Holland,
98 New Bond St., London, near new condition and working order, in its fitted oak case
with oil bottle, turnscrew, cleaning rod, cartridge block with 30 blanks, and label of
Edmund Woods, 106 Strand, the whole in excellent order, see Plate 37c.** Brl. 5in.

A . 476 Webley W, G, 1892 model hinge frame revolver with “church steeple” fluted
cylinder and chequered vulcanite two piece birds head grips, ser. no. 4333, beautifully
refinished, excellent working order, retailed by Army & NavyC, S, L,, in .ﬁ,- onginal

oak case with retailers label, case key, oil borttle, cleaning rod and 21 blanks, the whole
in excellent order,*™* Brl, 6in. T AN

A . 442 solid frame 6 shot R L, C, revolver by Garden, Piccadilly ser. no. 4167, round

ba.rrel with ramp type rib, plain cylinder with grooved stops, one piece chequered walnut
grip, very good condition and working order, same as Plate 28b, ** B, 3iin.

-24 -




A . 455 Webley W, §, Target Model six shot, hinge frame revolver ser, no. 294699
adjustable sights, flared butt with plain walnut grips, chequered trigger, excellent
condition and working order with most original commercial blue, in its firted leather
covered attache case, the lid name plate marked "William C, Dowell” case contains
oil bottle, cleaning rod and brushes, several alternative sight elements, a set of six
snap caps and some blanks, the whole in very good order, ** Brl. 7iin.

A Webley . 360 No. 2 solid frame target revolver ser. no, 65993, church steeple fluted
cylinder, one piece chequered walnut grip, very good condition and working order, in its
blue baize lined fitted oak case, excellent condition, see Plate 35a.*** Brl. Tin.

An unusual . 450 solid frame 5 shot R, I, C, type revolver, the frame, guard, ejector rod
head and ejector cradle all of brass, possibly for sea service, octagonal screwed in blued
steel barrel, one piece chequered walnut grip, fluted cylinder, very good condition and
working order, in a fitted oak case with label of "Blissett Son & Tomes, London”, sce
Plate 36b,**=* Brl. 2}in,

A Webley . 320 No. 1 6 shot double action solid frame revolver, early type with spring
safety on left, plain cylinder with ratchet stops, ser. no. 26915, thumbscrew cylinder

pin retainer, ejector rod screwed into butt (missing) excellent condition and working order
in its fitted oak case with trade lable of E. M, Reilly & Co. containing cleaning rod,
ammunition tin and 140 bore round ball iron pincer mould, the whole in very good order,

see Plate 31c.*™* Brl. 2§in.

A .455/.476 Webley W, G, Target 1896 Model revolver, ser. no. 8993, fluted cylinder,
hinge frame, flared butt with chequered walnut grips, adjustable sights, very good condition
and working order with much original commercial blue, see Plate 45¢,** Brl. 7iin,

A .455/.476 Webley 1897 W, G. Army Revolver with post 1896 cylinder retainer but
without groove machined along barrel linings, ser. no. 12296, fluted cylinder, flared
butt with chequered walnut grips, excellent condition and working order with most
original commercial blue, **  Brl. 6in.

A unique . 450 6 shot R, L C, solid frame revolver ser. no. 34497 which is stated by Major
Dowell to be the prototype revolver fitted with Silver & Fletchers patent hammer safety
and extractor, ovate barrel engraved Silver & Fletchers Patent”The Expert”, top strap
marked S, W. Silver & Co. Comhill, London, excellent condition and working order with
‘most original commercial blue, but striker of hammer and rotating sleeve missing,
attached to the pistol is an old label dated Oct, 13. 1887, which was sent when the

pistol was returned to Webleys after wial by Silver & Fletchers, the label states -

"We have today returned the pattern revolver, which is very satisfactory in every way.
‘We should have returned it before, but we wished to shoot it today.  We have only

rounded off the sharp edges”. Webley Story Page 67.** Brl. 4}in,

A . 450 6 shot solid frame nickle plated R L C. revolver, ser, no. 9029, ovate barrel,
plain cylinder with ratchet stops, engraved on all parts with scrolls, one piece chequered

grip, excellent condition and working order, see Plate 31d.*™ Brl. 3jin,
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A . 455/.476 Webley W, G, 1894 Army Model revolver, ser, no, 7979, fluted cylinder,
birds head butt with chequered vulcanite grips, backstrap engraved R, B, P, C, from D, 8, 8,
1896, excellent condition and working order, see Plate 45d.** Brl, 6in.

A fine . 450/. 455 Webley finial model W, G, Target revolver, ser, no. 21878 with late
type cylinder retainer and grooves machined along barrel lump, flared butt with chequered
walnut grips, adjusting sights, chequered trigger, excellent condition and working order
with most original blue, same as Plate 45b,** Brl, 7lin.

A . 476 Webley W, G, 1892 model revolver ser, no. 5458, church steeple fluted cylinder
birds head butt with chequered vulcanite grips, very good condition and working order,
see Plate 450.** Brl, 6in,

A . 455/.476 1896 model Webley W, G. Army Model revolver ser, no. 13162, flared
butt with chequered walnut grips, excellent conditon and working order with nearly all
original commercial blue finish, see Plate 45a.** Brl. fin.

A fine and scarce . 450/. 455 Wilkinson Webley Model 1911 target revolver ser, no. 127188
basically a final model W, G, Revolver with modifications specified by Wilkinson,
modified cam lever, chequered back strap, flared butt with chequered walnut grips, the
left grip with oval silver escutcheon engraved E, F, C,, engraved on top of barrel with
Wilkinson address and on side of barrel Wilkinson Webley Model 1911, chequered trigger,
adjustable sights, fine condition and working order with nearly all original commercial
blue, same as Plate 43d. in its holster.*™* Brl, Tiin.

A . 455 Webley MK, VI service revolver dated 1917, ser, no. 274504, good condition
and working order, in its holster,** Brl. 6in.

A . 38 (145/200) 6 shot hinge frame Webley pocket revolver ser. no, 41729, adjustable
sights, large, hand filling walnut grip, cam lever screw missing otherwise excellent
condition and working order, see Plate 46d, ***

An extremely rare , 450/. 455 Webley nickle plated 1897 W, G. Target Model revolver
with special 4in, barrel, ser. no, 21180, late type cylinder retainer but without grooves
in barrel lump, adjustable sights, flared butt with chequered walnut grips, near new
condition and working order with all original nickle plating, see Plate 45e,**=

A . 476 Webley W, G, 1889 model hinge frame revolver ser, no. 2618, with screw cylinder
release, "church steeple” fluted cylinder and birds head butt with chequered vulcanite grips,

lanyard ring missing, very good condition and working order with much original blue, **
Brl. 6in,

A . 450/.455 Webley Wilkinson 1911 model hinge frame revolver ser, no. 128511, modified
cam lever, flared butt with chequered walnut grips, the left grip with oval silver escutcheon,
engraved M, R W., marked on frame "Wilkinson Webley 11" excellent condition am"l
working order with most original commercial blue, see Plate 43b,** Brl, 6in.

A . 455 MK, VI Webley service revolver ser. no. 8&3891 fitted with a Webley . 22 single

shot adaptor unit no. 1808, hinge pin missing, good condition and wﬂdngeﬁa, WW‘
. 455 cylinder,*™* Brl, 6in.

- O




Lot

215 A fine , 32 R I, six shot tip up single action revolver identical o a Smith & Wesan,

retalled by John Dickson & Son, Edinburgh, ribbed octagonal barrel, sheath trigger, the
frame, cylinder and barrel lump engraved with leaves and serolls, flared butt with two plece
ivory grips, originally gold plated overall, excellent condition and working order with
approx. 20% original plating, see Plate 24a,**  Brl, adin,

276 A . 450/, 455 Webley final model W, G, Target Model hinge frame revolver, ser, o,
' 21445, late type cyhinder retainer, grooves machined along barrel lump, flared butt with
chequered walnut grips, excellent condition and working order, see Plate 45 b, ** B, 7}in,

A 22 R F, 1956 model Webley single shot target pistol ser. no, N, 3273, flued
chequered bakelite grips with thumb rest, new condition and working order, see Plate GO
Brl. 9%in.

Fire" and on cylinder "Hart and Son, Makers, Birmingham" and “Labor Omnla Vigelt™ plain
cylinder with ratchet stops, compound lever ejector on right, two piece chequered walnur
grip, excellent condition and working order with most original blue simtlar w Plate Sle,
e Brl. 4in.

A Webley . 455 MK V British service revolver ser, no, 148306, chequered birds head
vulcanite grips, dated 1915, well refinished, very good condition and working order, in
a polished oak revolver case, no lining or partitions, ***  Brl, 4in,

280 A . 455 6 shot solid frame R, L C, revolver ser, no. 3510, round barrel with ramp type rib,

- plain cylinder with grooved stops, one piece chequered walnut grip, excellent condition and
working order with most original blue, in its polished mahogany case with caruridge block,
oil bottle, case key, and cleaning rod, see Plate 28b.**  Brl, 3l

A . 455 nickle plated 1885 model Webley W, G, hinge frame revolver ser. no. 2181,
church steeple fluted cylinder, screw cylinder release, and birds head butt with chequered
vulcanite grips, excellent condition and working order with all original plating, {n tts

- polished oak case with cartridge block, oil bottle, wmserew, cleaning rod and case key,
'thcwhale in excellent order, see Plate 44d,*** Brl. 6in,

282 .L.m Webley MK, V1 service revolver dated 1916, ser. no. 244276, good conditon and
order, in its oak case with label of Army & Navy C, §, L, with a . 22 six shot
‘ada pm y!tndefaad rifled barrel liner by A, G. Parker, excellent condition, ** Brl, 6in,

ed llmt wnb e&vquned walnut gmn. cxen!lem condmon and wouking
case with , 22 R, F, W, G, Single shot adaptor and a
consisting of special fluted and stepped cylinder and rifled
also ggmmg,mq ;gndém two nickle plated foresight protectors,

bottle Wﬁe ﬁ,ﬁn Nwm whole in wamm condition iy

278  An early , 320 6 shot solid frame double action revolver, marked on top strap “lmproved Central
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A . 610" single cavity gunmetal mould casting a plain conical flat based rifle bullet, no
aprue cutter but pouring gate at side of base plug, numbered 5689, very good condition,

A 100 bore 6 ball gang brass mould by William Davis, steel sprue cutter marked No, 100,
and W, D, very good condition.

A 14 bore single cavity round ball gunmetal mould by E J. Churchill, London, with provision
for a plug for centre hole, plug missing, steel sprue cutter, excellent condition,

A 12 bore single cavity brass mould for casting a double cannelured hollow nosed conical
rifle bullet, steel sprue cutter, with its wooden handled nose plug (loose) excellent condition.

A 62 bore 5 ball brass gang mould with wooden handles, brass sprue cutter possibly not
original, good condition,

Three 36 bore round ball iron pincer moulds, very good condition.

Three similar moulds 35 bore, very good condition.

Two similar moulds 34 bore, very good condition.

Two similar moulds, 38 bore, very good condition.

Three similar moulds, 24, 28 and 30 bore, very good condition.

Three similar moulds two 32 bore, one 33 bore, very good condition.

Three similar moulds 55 bore, one pitted two very good condition.

Two similar moulds, one 45 bore, one 48 bore, very good condition.

Three similar moulds, one 60 bore, one 140 bore and one . 410, very good condition.

A superb quality and rare steel mould for casting a . 567-. 628 four winged hollow nosed
explosive shell for the Jacobs percussion four grooved rifle, the hollow nose is for the
insertion of a copper percussion tube for explosion on impact, fitted with steel sprue cutter
and marked Swinburn, Birmingham; (Swinburn was a noted maker of Jacobs rifles), marked
.567-. 628 on sprue cutter, the nose plug for this mould is unfortunately missing, otherwise
it is in almost new conditioil.

A . 500 single cavity steel mould for casting a conical double winged bullet for a two groove
percussion rifle, marked 2958 J, D, & S. (John Deane & Son?) and fitted with a special
linked sprue cutter which cuts the sprue on opening the mould, excellent condition.

A . 360 single cavity steel mould by Alexander Henry, marked A, H, casting a single
cannelured, hollow nosed bullet with flat base, steel sprue cutter, nose plug musing
otherwise excellent condition.

A 25 bore single cavity steel mould casting a Pritchett type bullet with conical base cavitys
no sprue cutter, cord wrapped handles, excellent condition,

A . 430 single cavity steel mould, with sprue cutter, casting a hollow nose single cannelured
bullet, nose plug missing and a similar mould for a 30 bore hollow base Pritchett type bullet,
complete with base plug, both very good condition. ‘

Two 13 bore iron pincer moulds for round balls, very good condition.

A 10 bore round ball iron pincer mould marked W, 1D, and a 32 bore pinicer mould both |
very good condition,
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9 original Webley & Scott gauges used in the manufacture of MK, V1 revolvers including
gap gauges for cam lever, trigger stop, hammer, barrel length, hammer swivel, foresight
ramp, also burt template, trigger filing gauge and recoil shield gauge, all in very good
condition, see Plate 67 figs. 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 12, 14, 16, and 17.

10 original Webley gauges for MK, VI and other . 465 service revolvers, comprising ring
8‘"3“ and other gauges for backsight profile on stirrup, barrel joint, cylinder stop, cylinder
cam, cam axis holes with bore, and a compression gauge for the MK, V revolver malnspring.
pmmss.ig; 1.2 3 4.5, 6 7,8 5, and 16 all very good condition.

3 original Webley gauges for cam lever, barrel catch, MKVI stirrup, MKI stirup, MK VI
mgarmp. signal pistol hammer MK VI butt swivel, see Plate 69 igs. 1, 2, 3, 8, 6, 8,
19 20, 24 25, 26, 28 and 29, all very good condition.

riginal Wetley gauges mostly of plug type for Morris Tube, .44 Russian model, body
ng gauge and back cylinder stop gauge, all very good condition, in a leather case,
ce Plate 69, figs. 4 7, 9, 10, 11 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21 22 and 28

nal Webley gauges for pistols and revolvers, 6 small milling cutters assorted, and
jately 10 other snnanlths tools, all very good condition.

A quantity of gunsmiths screw making tools and cutters with gauges etc., all good condition.
40 assorted gunmakers reamers mostly for chambering rifles, all very good to excellent
condition, :

gm@ 2 MK, VI macked on
P and oterpas, mosy ey god
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AUTOMATIC PISTOLS

A . 455 Webley & Scott Self Loading pistol MK, 1, 1912 model, ser. no. 5005, dated 1914,
grip safety, lanyard ring, burton magazine release at heel of butt, chequered walnut grips,
ordnance marked, very good condition and working order with much original finish, together
with its official leather magazine pouch containing six magazines, very good condition

and working order, see Plate 62b.***  Brl. 5in.

A rare . 38 Webley & Scott, High Velocity Hammerless 1913 model self loading pistol ser.
no, 66573, chambered for the 9 m. m., Browning Long cartridge, hand fitting walnut grips,
excellent condition and working order with most original commercial blue, see Plate 64d, **
Brl, 6in,

A .22 R F, Webley & Scott single shot 1911 model] semi -automatic target pistol, ser.

no. 137284, built on the self-loading pistol design, chequered vulcanite grips, bottom strap
grooved for attachment of shoulder stock, no original finish, very good condition and working
order, see Plate 63b,***  Brl. 9in.

A nice . 32/7. 65 m. m. Webley & Scott 1906 Police Model auto pistol ser. no. 1379 thumb
safety on left, stud hammer with hole, chamfered edges to slide, chequered vulcanite grips,
adjustable rearsight, near new condition and working order with all original commercial blue,
see Plate 64e.** Brl, 3}in,

A 9 m.m. 1909 model Webley & Scott auto pistol as adopted in 1920 by the South African
Police, ser. no, 116550, stud hammer, grip safety, adjustable rearsight, plain wooden grips,
very good condition and working order, see Plate 64b,**  Brl. 4iin.

A . 82/7. 65 m. m, Webley & Scortt auto pistol ser, no. 134810, stud hammer, thumb safety
on left, chequered vulcanite grips, excellent condition and working order with most original
blue, see Plate 61f, *=* Brl. 33/8in.

A .25/6.35 m. m. Webley & Scort auto pistol finial model, ser. no. 10930, stud hammer,
safety on left, chequered vulcanite grips, left grip chipped, very good condition, action
slightly A, F, as Plate 61b.** Brl. 2in.

A similar pistol ser. no. 11390, excellent condition and working order with most original
blue, in its carton with cleaning rod and box of 25 rounds of F, N, ammunition, see plate
61b,***  Brl. Zin. ‘

A .32/7.65 m.m. Webley & Scott 1906 Police Model auto pistol ser. no. 4807,
safety on left, stud hammer with hole, chamfered edges to slide, chequered vulcanite grips,
adjustable rearsight, excellent condition and working order in its original carton, ﬁtﬁﬁn‘
Plate 64e, ™ Brl. 3}in.

A . 25 Harrington & Richardson hitineries copy of the Webley auto pistol ser. no. 18‘52-
this pistol was produced by agreement with Webleys and covered by Amcm;m: a

condxtlion and working order with all origmal finish, in its leather holster, mwﬂ-
Brl. 2*/8in.




An interesting . 32/7, 65 m.m. Webley 1913 model auto pistol ser. no, 143629 with modified
barrel for use as a humane killer automatic safety, stud hammer, chequered vulcanite grips,
excellent condition, action stiff, see Plate 61c,** Brl. 44in.

A . 455 Webley & Scott MK, 1 1912model self loading pistol ser. no, 5831, chequered

vulcanite grips, grip safety, lanyard ring, near new condition and working order, dated
- 1914, in its leather holster,**  Brl. 5in.

-’:-.25 Colt pocket model hammerless auto pistol ser, no. 115237, grip safety, chequered
~ vuleanite grips with Colt name and Insignia, excellent condition and working order, ™= Brl, 2in.

.22 R, F, Webley & Scotr single shot 1911 model semi -automatic pistol ser., no, 68177
diuance marked, built on the automatic pistol frame, excellent condition and working
er, see Plate 63a.** Brl, 4lin,

¢ . 455 Webley & Scott MK, 1 No. 2 Self Loading pistol as approved for the Royal

g Corps. in 1915, and intended for air to air fighting before machine guns came into
ser, no. 655‘7. chequered vulcanite grips, the bottom of the butt grooved on left for
ment of shoulder stock, special rearsight adjustable for windage and elevation and
sted from 50 - 200 yds. safety fitted to hammer which it locks at full cock, grip
very good condition and working order, see Plates 62a, (shown with a shoulder
itted) and 64a no shoulder stock with pistol. ** Brl. 6in.

CENTRE AND RIM FIRE PISTOLS AND REVOLV ERS,

sk shot Webley copy ol a Smith & Wesson tip up single action revolver No, 2,
rrel, sheath wrigger, brass frame, originally silver plated, walnut grips, very
ﬁon and working order, see Plate 2de., in its mahogany case. ™ Brl. 31/8in.

B !mt Webley copy of a Smith & Wesson tip up single action revolver ser,

retailed by J. Calvert, 10 commercial St. Leeds, spur trigger, octagonal barel,
gﬂpc, blued steel finish overall, excellent condition and working order in its

d fitted case, excellent condition,** Brl. 33/8in,

: ilwt Webley copy o‘t a Smith & Wesson tip up single action revolver No. 2

'wm; eﬂ” bonle. cluning rod and case key, in excellem order, **

w a derringer with slight modifications, no. 32, plated
% w release, birds head butt, walnut grips, excellent condition
nahogany case with some dummy cartridges, see Plate 25b, ** Brl, 2}in.

P '-ﬁf’tsmiﬂi & Wesson tip up revolver, no, 4 all steel
_ m@y A.F, good condition, in a mlhosmy case

wegm _ camﬁgc, the 12in. bmelu

1o the #_gm. ,.'_ w,lth:hwg lpufuauigu w 15
3 i butt
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(cont'd) pitted, no original finish, good condition and working ordet, retailed by £, M,

Reilly & Co. see Plate 33a, and page 78 for full description, # floe addition w any Webley
collection, ™ Brl, 12in,

A scarce . 450/, 455 @ shot Wilkinson Webley 10056 model hinge frame revolver ser, no, 128805,
modified cam lever, flared butt with chequered walout grips, the leht grip lnset with an oval

silver escutcheon, marked "Wilkinson Webley 06 excellent condition and working order,
see Plate 43a,**  Bri, Oin,

A .38 No. 2 MK, 1* 1942 model self cocking hinge frame Unfleld service revolver set. ho,
A. 4440 manufactured by Albion Motors Lid, new condition and working otder, ** Bl Sin,

A, 38 No. 2 MK, 11932 model hinge frame Enfield service revolver ser. no. B, 1408,

marked with crown and Enfield, exeellent condition and working order, see Plate Hta, **
Brl, &in,

A 450 G shot solid frame R I €, revolver, plain eylinder, two plece chequered waliu
grips, very good condition and working order, **  Brl, 8)in,

AL JZRF, 6shotsolid frame single action revolver no, 77, marked Webleys Patent,

sheath trigger, octagonal barrel, chequered two plece butt, very good condition and worklng
order, see Plate 23c,** Brl. 3lin,

A fine and scarco , 450/, 455 Wilkinson Webley Model 1911 (marked as such) Target revolver
ser. mo. 127209, grooves machined alongside barrel lump, modifled cam lever, flared

butt with chequered walnut grips, the left grip inset with oval silver escutcheon, chequered
trigger and buttstraps, special filler piece between grip and guard, fine condition and
working order with nearly all original commercial blue, same as Plate 434.**  Brl, 7hin,

A scarce . 38 MK, III 1932 model hinge frame revolver ser. no, 30022, with ordnance

markings, fitted with safety catch on right, large chequered walnut grip, very good
condition and working order, see Plate 5le.**  Brl, 4in,

A.2ZRF, tip-up breech saloon pistol with octagonal barrel, scroll engraved frame,

trigger type barrel release, chequered one piece walnut grip with silver escutcheon very
good condition and working order, similar to Plate 20c,** Rl Bln,

A good quality 20 bore double barrelled top lever hammetless sidelock Howdah pistol by
T. Bland & Sons, smooth bored but fitted with sights for shooting ball cartrldges, Bl
trigger, automatic safety with gold Inlaid "SAFE", chequered saw handled walnut wip

with inset brass re-inforcement plates, lanyard ring, lock plate engraved “Blands” §

Trigger Pistol, ser, no. 15330, excellent condition and working order with mueh original
finish, *=  Brl, 99 f8in, I

A5 m.m. RF, French Flobert pistol ser, no, 2078, engraved frame, gpmﬂ‘. TNuted
butt with chisselled butt cap, good condition and working order. ** Bl 4%/8(n,

An early , 450 6 shot open frame double action revolver matked . 450 Cen
octagonal barrel, sliding rod ejector and loading gate on right, plain ey

reinforced ring at rear, grooved stops, chequered two plece walnut gri
condition and working order with much original finish, similar to P1
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An exmemely rare . 430 Webleys Nos, 2 solid frame R, L C. revolver ser. no. 71361 firted
with special oae piece chequered walnut “Balkan” grip, ovate barrel, fluted cylinder,
excellent condition and working order with most original commercial blue,  This is one
of only 12 such revolvess made w the special order of a potentate for arming his bodyguard,
see page 66 Webley Story & Plate 364.**  Brl. 43/8in.

A .38 No. 2 MK1 1539 model Enfield hinge frame service revolver ser. no, 68405, Enfield
marked, chegquered walnut grips, fitted with special € shot . 22 conversion unit and rearsight,
together with its . 38 cylinder, near new condition and working order. ** Bl Sin. |

A scarce . 450/, 455 Webley W, G, 1893 model hinge frame Target revolver with flat
faced hammer and floating striker ser. no. 5080, church steeple fluted cylinder, Nared
burt with chequered walaut grips, adjustable sights chequered wigger, very good condition
with most original blue, excellent working order but cylinder retainer slightly A, F, see

late 44b., in a canvas covered case with a .22 L, R, single shot adaptor unit and two
aickle plated foresight protectors, the whole in very good order, ** Bl 7jin.

0 rare , 38 8 shot Webley Fosbery 1902 model automatic revolvers ser. nos. 1108 and
4, chambered for the . 38 Colt automatic pistol round, two piece chequered walnut
: Mexcellent condinnnandmlhngoxdet but aajoa of 1184 stiff, see Plate

uqﬁmuomepmk. mesemo:vmmveqwﬁmnmowemhn

erefore 2 choice lot for the Webley or Auto pistol collector.™  Brl. 6in.

arrel and cylinder complete with frame latch of a rare 1878 Mauser 9 m. m. hinged

“-zggmmnm ‘marked with Mauser address and patent date on
Mmimqm bore pitted otherwise fine condition with nearly

ﬁithb."' Bl 5%/8ia.

R F. Unwin & Rod; mmmmmmmmm

s address and "NON ® XLL", chequered horn side cheeks, mub«

e compartment, mmmwvmmw;if







(cont'd) label, oil bottle, cleaning rod with interchangeable jag, Syles patent top bay
shaped flask, correct single cavity brass mould with steel sprue vutter, fvury nipple box
\with spare nipples and ivory handled nipple key and turnscrew, the former with prichker,
whole in virtually new condition, a superb lot for the discriminaring vollecior, with
ather bound canvas case cover,  Overall 12}in,  Bil, 01 /min,

fne 90 bore 5 shot Webley solid frame double action percussion revolver matked Patent
80, octagonal barrel with Kerr type rammer on left, spring retainer for oylindet
plece chequered walnut grip near new condition and worling order, fn its
nahogany case containing case key pear shaped copper pistol Mask, nipple

, oil bottle, cleaning rod and correet double cavity brass mould with steel

r, and some skin cartridges, the whole in very fine order, see Plate 20b,

Brl, 4iin,

ot Webley Longspur 2nd Model converted from 1st Model single actiot
er set. no. 199 octagonal barrel hinged o frame and wedged to oy lindet
rammer unusually pivoted on hinge pin on left side, scroll engraved frame
ht "Webleys Patent” and "By Her Majestys Royal Letters Patent™ on back
hequered walnut grip with lanyard ring, traces of original finish, rammer
crisp condition and working order, see Plate 12b,, in its mahogany
d ball pincer mould, common top bag flask, turnscrow, caps, oil

d, the whole in very good order,  Overall 9in,  Brl, 4in,

0t open frame Bentley single action percussion revolver engraved
agonal barrel wedged to cylinder pin, Colt type rammer under barrel,
ved frame, long hammer spur, two plece chequered walnut,
ng order with some original finish, see Plate 16d., tu its
.y, oil bottle, iron round ball pincer mould, tin of caps,
flask by Bartram, the whole in fine order,  Overall
pur 2nd Model single action percussion tevolver ser, no,
| ged to cylinder pin, one plece rammer
ngraved frame, engraved "Webley's Patent” and
back strap, twoptece chequered walnut grips,
wvery good condition and working order, {n ity
d ball pincer mould, patent op Bartram
ﬂm - Overall 83in,  Brl, 89/8in,

ingle action percussion revolver ser, o,
n a W? aserew fnw hottom
frame with "Webleys Patent” on tight
ety A v ¢ iAoy
barrel finish, see Plate 14b,
ortect single cavity brass

. Overall | mﬁ'ﬂ:&
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A fine 60 bore, 5 shot Webley Longspur 2nd Model single action percussion revolver ser.

no. 629, octagonal barrel hinged to frame and wedged cylinder pin, one piece rammer
pivoted w frame hinge and retained by spring clip, scroll engraved frame, marked "Webleys
Patent” on left and "By Her Majestys Royal Letters Patent” on backswap, two piece
chequered walnut grip with lanyard ring, excellent condition and working order with most
original finish, in its original mahogany case with pictorial instruction label in lid and
containing plated bullet box, tin of caps, nipple key and seat cleaner, lozenge shaped
copper flask, correct single cavity brass mould with steel sprue cutter, ebony oil bottle

and cleaning rod, the whole in excellent order, see Plates 13 and 14a. Overall 10in.

Brl, 5in. I

An exwemely rare and possibly experimental cut down 140 bore percussion breech loading |
rifle by Richardson London probably modified for use by a poacher, this has a wansverse
cylindrical breech piece with a loading part at top, a rotating breech block is fited ‘
with a percussion nipple and a lever on the right for rotation, this lever is hinged to the |
breech block and has a hinged plunger for ramming the ball into the loading port, back ‘
action lock, the hammer fitted with a folding spur, and there is a folding trigger, :‘
fair condition and working order, in a leather holster. Overall 154in. Brl. 94in.

A magnificent cased set of four percussion pistols by James Webley, comprising a pair

of 17 bore fullstocked percussion holster pistols round barrels of browned skelp twist lightly
engraved with acanthus leaves and marked undemeath J. W. (James Webley), swivel
ramrods, nicely formed snail type nipple bolsters, back action locks with safety bolts,
engraved with scrolls and J, Webley, iron furniture, scroll engraved, chequered bag shaped
butts, silver escutcheons, both hammer spurs have been repaired, otherwise these
are in very fine condition with most original finish and crisp working order, 1o,
a pair of 48 bore screw barrel boxlock percussion pocket pistols, the ¢
engraved J. Webley, scroll engraved frames, top safeties, cc d ¢
chequered one piece butts with silver escutcheons and
order with most original colour hardened finish, the
fitted blue velvet lined brass bound mahogany case with
and containing two steel round ball pincer moulds for 17 bore
rod, fluted copper three way flask with sliding base compal

nipple key with pricker, combined barrel key and nipple w
nipple box and cap tins, the whole in very fine order, a ur

collectors lot, see Plates 9 and Frontispiece.
Overall 14din.  Brl 9in
Overall 74in,  Brl 3in.

END OF SALE
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